

No. 12-12811-AA

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Plaintiff/Appellee,***

**v.**

**RANDALL L. LESHIN, et. al., *Defendants/Appellants.***

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

Of Counsel:

DOUGLAS V. WOLFE  
ROBIN L. MOORE  
Attorneys, Enforcement Division  
Bureau of Consumer Protection  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20580

DAVID L. SIERADZKI  
Attorney  
Office of General Counsel  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2092  
dsieradzki@ftc.gov

September 27, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion to Enter a Money Judgment in the Amount of the Unpaid Portion of the Compensatory Civil Contempt Sanction .....	15
A. The Money Judgment Order Did Not Change the Contempt Defendants’ Financial Obligations, and is Not a “New” Remedy or “Different” from the Original Compensatory Sanction.....	15
B. Entry of a Money Judgment and Issuance of a Writ of Execution Are Lawful and Well-Precedented Procedural Means for Enforcing Recalcitrant Defendants’ Duty to Pay a Compensatory Remedy .....	17
C. The Contempt Defendants Have Not “Purged” Their Liability to Pay the FTC the Amount Necessary to Remedy the Harm They Inflicted on Consumers, and Cannot Evade this Obligation by Claiming an Inability to Pay .....	22

II. The Contempt Defendants Are Not Entitled to *De Novo* Adjudication,  
by Jury Trial or Otherwise, of Issues that the District Court Has  
Already Resolved.....29

CONCLUSION.....35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>CFTC v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 26, 30
<i>Citronelle-Mobile Gathering, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 934 F.2d 1180 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	31
* <i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	31
* <i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28-29
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove and Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	16, 29
* <i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	16
<i>Hodgson v. Hotard</i> , 436 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	19
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	24-25, 34
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932) .....	29
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	25, 30
* <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	16, 18, 24, 28, 29
* <i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14, 18, 32
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Norman Bridge Drug Co. v. Banner</i> , 529 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	24

*Parker v. United States*, 153 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1946) .....28

\* *Piambino v. Bestline Products, Inc.*,  
645 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....20, 21, 27, 34

*Piambino v. Bailey*, 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....21

*Pierce v. Vision Investments, Inc.*, 779 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1986).....18, 22

*SEC v. Brennan*, 230 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

*SEC v. Huffman*, 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993) .....22

*SEC v. Solow*, 682 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....19

*SEC v. Yun*, 208 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....18, 27

*Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo*,  
403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) (*per curiam*).....31

*Shillitani v. United States*, 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....34

*Shuffler v. Heritage Bank*, 720 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1983) .....18

*Union Tool Co. v. Wilson*, 259 U.S. 107 (1922).....28

*United States v. Rylander*, 460 U.S. 752 (1983)..... 27, 30-31

*United States v. United Mine Workers*, 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....16, 29

*In re Younger*, 986 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1993) (*per curiam*).....14

*Ziino v. Baker*, 613 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2010) .....22

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. §§ 41 *et seq.* .....3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....1

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act	
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b).....	1
Title 28, U.S.C., Judiciary and Judicial Procedure	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
Federal Debt Collection Procedure Act	
28 U.S.C. §§ 3001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64(b).....	22
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1) .....	12, 18, 19
Telemarketing Sales Rule	
16 C.F.R. Part 310 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13 <i>Moore's Federal Practice – Civil</i> § 69.02 (3d ed. 2012) .....	18
